Commissioner Kevin L. Boyce ¢ Commissioner Marilyn Brown « Commissioner John O’Grady
President

Economic Development & Planning Department
James Schimmer, Director

Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals

Franklin County Courthouse
Commissioner’s Hearing Room — 26th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215

Monday, October 15, 2018
1:30 p.m.

1. Call roll for board members

2. Introduction of staff

3. Swearing in of witnesses

4. Approval of minutes from the September 17, 2018 meeting

5. New Business:

i VA-3904 — Brad Fisher

Owner/Applicant: ~ James & Charlene Davison

Agent: Rebecca Mott

Township: Norwich Township

Location: 4180 Saturn Rd. (PID #200-001828)

Acreage: 4.400-acres

Utilities: Private water and wastewater

Request: Requesting a Variance from Sections 302.021(a(1)), 302.041(a) and 302.042 of

the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow for the creation of two lots that
would result in a residual lot of less than 5-acres and create two lots that fail to
meet the minimum lot size requirement of 2.5 acres or provide for 150 feet of
road frontage in an area zoned Rural.

ii. VA-3915 — Phil Ashear

Owner/Applicant:  Alejandro Canibe

Township: Pleasant Township

Location: 5550 Grove City Rd. (PID #230-001847)

Acreage: 19.018-acres

Utilities: Private water and wastewater

Request: Requesting a Variance from Section 110.041 of the Franklin County Zoning

Resolution to allow the construction of a conforming structure on a lot that does
not have a minimum of 60 feet of road frontage.
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iii. VA-3916 — Phil Ashear

Owner/Applicant:
Township:
Location:
Acreage:

Utilities:

Request:

Whitney Johns

Norwich Township

3640 Ridgewood Rd. (PID #200-002545)

0.290-acres

Public water and wastewater

Requesting a Variance from Section 308.042 of the Franklin County Zoning
Resolution to allow the construction of a room addition that would cause the site
to exceed the maximum lot coverage in an area zoned Suburban Residential (R-
4).

iv. CU-3917 — Brad Fisher

Owner/Applicant:
Agent:

Township:
Location:
Acreage:

Utilities:

Request:

1350 Emig Rd., LLC.

Jackson B. Reynolds, IlI

Franklin Township

1350 Emig Rd. (P1D #140-000386)

11.800-acres

Private water and public wastewater

Requesting a Conditional Use from Section 610.06(3), (4) and (7) of the Franklin
County Zoning Resolution to allow storage and processing of materials, parking
and loading areas and permanently place fill for a driveway in the floodway
fringe.

V. VA-3918 — Phil Ashear

Owner:
Applicant:
Township:
Location:
Acreage:
Utilities:
Request:

Raymond & Michelle Baker

Kyle Schneider

Pleasant Township

6534 Rolling Hills Ln. East (PID #230-002878)

0.970-acres

Private water and wastewater

Requesting a Variance from Section 512.02(2) and 512.02(2(a)) of the Franklin
County Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of an accessory building that
exceeds the maximum permitted size and is not located completely to the side or
rear of the principal structure in an area zoned Rural.

Vi. VA-3919 — Phil Ashear

Owner:
Applicant
Township:
Location:
Acreage:
Utilities:
Request:

Debbie Gabriel

12156 Buckeye Point, LLC.

Pleasant Township

2802 Adams St. (PID #230-001347)

0.340-acres

Private water and wastewater

Requesting a Variance from Section 512.02(2) of the Franklin County Zoning
Resolution to allow the construction of an accessory structure that would exceed
the maximum size and would not meet the required setback on a site smaller than
one (1) acre in an area zoned Rural.




Vii. CU-3920 — Brad Fisher

Owner/Applicant:
Agent:

Township:
Location:
Acreage:

Utilities:

Request:

Continental Hills, LLC.

Tom Warner

Sharon Township

7870 Olentangy River Rd. (PID #250-000023)

11.170-acres

Public water and wastewater

Requesting a Conditional Use from Section 610.06(1), (2), (4), and (7) of the
Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of underground
water supply, sanitary sewer, and storm sewers and works, residential structures,
parking and loading areas, and the placement of fill in the floodway fringe.

viii. VA-3921 - Phil Ashear

Owner:
Applicant:
Township:
Location:
Acreage:
Utilities:
Request:

CIVF V-OH1BO01 LLC.

James Whitacre

Hamilton Township

1661 Rail Court North (PID #150-002698)

35.762-acres

Public water and wastewater

Requesting a Variance from Sections 501.012, 501.024(b), and 501.013 of the
Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow for the construction of a fence that
would exceed the maximum fence height between the street and principal
structure, would include chain link fence between a street and principal structure,
and would include barbed wire in an area zoned General Industrial.

6. Adjournment of Meeting to November 19, 2018




Commissioner Kevin L. Boyce + Commissioner Marilyn Brown - Commissioner John O’Grady
President

Economic Development & Planning Department
James Schimmer, Director

MINUTES OF THE
FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Monday, September 17,2018

The Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals convened on the 26th floor, Franklin County Courthouse,
373 South High Street, Columbus, Ohio, 43215, on Monday, September 17, 2018.

Present were:

Christopher Baer, Chairperson
Tim Guyton, Vice Chairperson
Paula Armentrout

Joe Martin

Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department members:
Jenny Snapp, Assistant Director

Matt Brown, Planning Administrator

Phil Ashear, Planner

Chairperson Baer opened the hearing.

The first order of business being the roll call of members, the introduction of Staff, and the swearing in of
witnesses. The next item of business was the approval of the minutes from the August 20, 2018, meeting.
Mr. Guyton made a motion to approve the minutes of the August 20, 2018, meeting. It was seconded by
Mr. Martin. The motion was approved by a four-to-zero vote.

NEW BUSINESS:

The next order of business being Case No. VA-3910. The applicant is Silas Max-Dixon. The township is
Madison Township. The site is located at 3027 Winchester Pike. It is 0.57 acres in size, and it is serviced
by private water and wastewater. The request is for a Variance from Sections 302.041(c), 502.021(3),
512.02(2), and 531.042(1) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of an
accessory building, deck and driveway that exceeds the permitted lot area and coverage, exceeds the
permitted number of principal uses, fails to meet the driveway setback, exceeds the permitted accessory
building size and height, and exceeds the driveway width in an area zoned Rural. Mr. Phil Ashear read and
presented the case to the Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals. Chairperson Baer made a motion to
approve a Variance from Section 302.041(c) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution; that a property
shall have only one principal use. It was seconded by Mr. Martin. The motion failed by a zero-to-four vote.
Chairperson Baer made a motion to accept Findings of Fact that the applicant failed to satisfy the criteria
for granting a Variance under Section 810.041 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution. The motion was
seconded by Mr. Martin. The motion was approved by a four-to-zero vote. Chairperson Baer made a
motion to approve the Variance request from Section 512.02(2) to allow for an accessory building of 676
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square feet, plus the existing 150-square-foot accessory building for a total accessory building size of 826
square feet. It was seconded by Mr. Guyton. The motion was approved by a four-to-zero vote.
Chairperson Baer made a motion to approve the Variance requested from Sections 302.041(c),
531.042(1), and 502.021(3) pertaining to lot coverage, driveway width, and driveway setback from the
property line. Mr. Martin seconded the motion. The motion failed by a vote of zero-to-four. Chairperson
Baer made a motion to approve Findings of Fact that the reason for denying the requested Variances to
Sections 302. 041 (c), 531.042(1), and 502.021(3) result from the applicant failing to meet the criteria for
granting a Variance as identified in Section 810.041 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution. The motion
was seconded by Mr. Guyton. The motion was approved by a four-to-zero vote.

The next order of business being Case No. VA-3911. The applicants are Mitchell and Julie Neff. The
township is Pleasant Township. The site is located at 5294 Kinglet Court. It is .065 acres in size, and it is
serviced by public water and wastewater. The applicant is requesting a Variance from Section
512.02(2)(a) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of an accessory building
that fails to meet the accessory building setback requirement and would not be located to the side or
rear of the principal structure in an area zoned Suburban Residential (R-4). Mr. Phil Ashear read and
presented the case to the Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals. Chairperson Baer made a motion to
approve Case No. VA-3911 from Section 512.02(2)(a) related to the accessory structure not being located
completely to the side or rear of the principal structure. It was seconded by Mr. Martin. The motion was
approved by a four-to-zero vote. Chairperson Baer made a motion to approve the Variance from Section
512.02(2)(a) related to the 10-foot setback of the accessory structure with Staff's condition. It was
seconded by Mr. Martin. The motion failed by a zero-to-four vote. Chairperson Baer made a motion to
accept the Findings of Fact that the reason for denying the applicant's request for a Variance from Section
512.02(2)(a) related to the 10-foot setback of an accessory building from a principal structure results
from the applicant's failure to satisfy the criteria for granting a Variance and for the error of the builder
in constructing the accessory building where it is located. It was seconded by Mr. Martin. The motion was
approved by a four-to-zero vote.

The next item of business being Variance Application Case No. VA-3912. The applicant and owners are
George and Carol Fraley. The township is Hamilton Township. The property is located at 1560 Rathmell
Road. Itis 1.515 acres in size and is serviced by private water and wastewater. The applicant is requesting
a Variance from Section 512.02 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow for the construction of
an accessory structure that would exceed the 1,440-square-foot maximum allowed on a property
between 1 and 2 acres in size in an area zoned Rural. Mr. Phil Ashear read and presented the case to the
Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals. Ms. Armentrout made a motion to approve a Variance from
512.02 with the conditions in Staff's recommendation. It was seconded by Mr. Martin. The motion was
approved by a four-to-zero vote.

The next item of business being Variance Application Case No. VA-3913. The applicant and owner is Ray
Simmons. The applicant is requesting to table the case until the December 17, 2018, meeting. Mr. Guyton
made a motion to accept the tabling at the applicant's request. The motion was seconded by Mr. Martin.
The motion was approved by a four-to-zero vote.

The next item of business being Variance Application Case No. VA-3914. The applicant is Stimmel
Properties, LLC. The agent is Al Bordelon. The township is Franklin Township. The site is located at 1380
Stimmel Road. The site is 1.01 acres in size and is serviced by private water and wastewater. The applicant
is requesting a Variance from Sections 344.041(b)(1), 344.046, 501.013, and 504.012 of the Franklin
County Zoning Resolution to allow the site to not meet fence opacity, front greenbelt, fence materials,
and fencing and parking setback requirements in an area zoned Limited Industrial. Mr. Matt Brown and
Mr. Phil Ashear presented the case to the Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals. Mr. Martin made a
motion to approve a Variance from Sections 344.041(b)(1) and 501.013 of the Franklin County Zoning
Resolution with the condition that the applicant relocate 10.6 feet of a parking space closest to Stimmel
Road to the side of the parking lot closest to the building. Mr. Guyton seconded the motion. The motion
was approved by a four-to-zero vote.



There being no further business to come before the Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals, Chairperson
Baer made a motion to adjourn the hearing. The motion was seconded by Ms. Armentrout. The motion
was approved by unanimous vote. The proceedings were adjourned at 4:36 p.m.

Signature

Minutes of the September 17, 2018, Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals hearing were approved this
15th day of October, 2018.
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STAFF REPORT

Board of Zoning Appeals
October 15, 2018

Case: VA-3904
Prepared by: Brad Fisher

Owner/Applicant: James & Charlene Davison

Agent: Donald T. Plank — Plank Law Firm, LPA

Township: Norwich Township

Site: 4180 Saturn Rd. (PID #200-001828)

Acreage: 4.400-acres

Zoning: Rural

Utilities: Private water and wastewater

Request: Requesting a Variance from Sections 302.021(a(1)), 302.041(a) and
302.042 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow for the
creation of one lot that would result in a residual lot of less than 5-acres,
both lots would not meet the minimum lot size requirement of 2.5-acres
or provide for 150 feet of road frontage in an area zoned Rural.

Summary

The applicant is requesting a Variance from Sections 302.021(a(1)), 302.041(a) and 302.042 of the
Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow for the creation of one lot that would result in a residual lot
of less than 5-acres, both lots would not meet the minimum lot size requirement of 2.5-acres or provide
for 150 feet of road frontage in an area zoned Rural. Staff recommends approval with conditions.

History

Prior to 1962 the subject site was approximately 13-acres in size, and included the lots to the west and
south that front on Schirtzinger Road. Between 1962 and 1964, eight lots were split ranging from 0.5 +/-
acres to 2.5 +/- acres in size. In 1970 and 2013, two additional lots were split, both under 1.0 acre in size.
All of the lots created between 1962 and 2013 have road frontage ranging from 100 to 239 feet.

Description of the Request

The site is located on the east side of Schirtzinger Road, and currently gains access from the stub of
Saturn Road. The applicant is proposing to create one new lot, and reduce the size of the residual lot, all
of which would not meet the minimum lot size of 2.5-acres or road frontage of 150 feet along
Schirtzinger Road and Saturn Road. The existing lot size is 4.4-acres with 50 feet of road frontage along
Saturn Road and 50 feet along Schirtzinger Road. The proposed lot sizes and road frontages are as
follows: 2.187-acres with 50 feet of frontage along Saturn Road and 2.1858-acres with 50 feet of frontage
along Schirtzinger Road.
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The proposal also requires Variances to the Franklin County Subdivision Regulations for not meeting the
minimum depth to width ratio and a lot line being beyond five degrees from perpendicular to the street
centerline. No Subdivision Variance Application has been submitted for the current proposal.

Surrounding Zoning and Land Use

Properties to the south and west are zoned Rural, to the north is zoned Rural and Suburban Residential
(R-4), and to the east zoned Limited Suburban Residential (R-2), all located in Norwich Township. The
area has developed with medium density single-family lots.

Comprehensive Plan
The Norwich Township Land Use Plan, adopted in 2001, makes no recommendations for this area.

The Hilliard Comprehensive Plan, adopted by the City of Hilliard in 2011, contains a Future Land Use
Map that recommends the area for low-density residential development with a maximum net density of 2
dwelling units per acre.

The proposed lot split meets the Plan’s recommendations.

Staff Review
Variance from Section 302.021(a(1)) — Land Subdivision:
— The remaining portion of the lot split must be 5-acres in size or larger.
e The lot sizes proposed are: 2.187-acres and 2.1858-acres, neither of which will meet the required
remainder lot size
0 A variance of at least 2.813-acres is required

Variance from Section 302.041(a) — Lot Area and Coverage:
— Each lot shall be 2.5-acres in size or larger.

e The lot split will allow for the creation of 2.1858 and 2.187-acre lots, neither meets the minimum
lot size
0 A variance of 0.3142 and 0.313-acres is required

Variance from Section 302.042 — Minimum Lot Width:
A one-family dwelling requires a lot width of 150 feet or more at the front line of the dwelling. The
lot must have access to and abut on an improved, dedicated, publicly maintained street right-of-way
for a distance of at least 150 feet
e The proposed road frontage for the 2.1858-acre lot is 50 feet
0 A variance of 100 feet is required
e The proposed road frontage for the 2.187-acre lot is 50 feet
0 A variance of 100 feet is required

Technical Review Committee Agency Review
Norwich Township Road Department and Franklin County Engineer’s Office
Indicated no concerns with the proposed lot split.

Franklin County Public Health
Approved the proposed wastewater treatment system on August 9, 2018.

Franklin County Drainage Engineer’s Office and Franklin Soil & Water Conservation District
Indicated no concerns with the existing drainage provided by a swale and the proposed draining
improvements.



Staff Analysis
The Franklin County Zoning Resolution identifies five (5) criteria in Section 810.041 that must be
satisfied to approve a variance request.

1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure involved and
which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same zoning district;
» The applicant stated that the subject site is the largest lot in the area, is irregular in shape and has
the ability to gain access to both Saturn Road and Schirtzinger Road.
» Staff agrees that the subject site is larger than all surrounding residential lots and is irregularly
shaped.

2) A literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this
Zoning Resolution;

» The applicant indicated that the proposed split would create lots more in line with the size of
surrounding lots, and that there is no way to provide for the required road frontage.

» Staff agrees that the proposed lot sizes would be more in line with the surrounding lots, and that
there is no way to increase the existing and proposed road frontage.

3) The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the applicant;
» The applicant indicated that the existing lot configuration did not result from their actions.
» Staff does not believe the existing lot configuration is a result from any action made by the
applicant.

4) Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied
by this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District;
» Staff believes that the variance to the minimum 2.5-acre lot size is minimal, and the 5-acre residual
lot size would be out of character with the surrounding properties.
» The subject site is the only property zoned Rural in the general area that has road frontage below
100 feet, and has two access points to roadways. Staff does not believe a special privilege would be
conferred on the applicant for a reduced road frontage based on the submitted site plan.

5) Granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or working in
the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious
to private property or public improvements in the vicinity;

» Staff believes that granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons
residing in the vicinity of the proposed lot split.

Recommendation

Staff’s recommendation is that the Board of Zoning Appeals approve with conditions a variance from
Sections 302.021(a(1)), 302.041(a) and 302.042 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow two
lots to not meet the minimum residual lot size, minimum lot size, and lot width in an area zoned Rural.



Resolution
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution:

Proposed Resolution for Request:

moves to approve a variance from Sections 302.021(a(1)), 302.041(a) and 302.042
of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant identified in Case
No. VA-3904.

Seconded by:

Voting:

Findings of Fact
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact:

If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption by the
BZA:

moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for the variance from
Sections 302.021(a(1)), 302.041(a) and 302.042 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in
the request for the applicant identified in Case No. VA-3904 results from applicant’s failure to satisfy the
criteria for granting a variance under Section 810.041.

Seconded by:

Voting:
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STAFF REPORT

Board of Zoning Appeals
October 15, 2018

Case: VA-3915
Prepared by: Phil Ashear

Applicant/Owner: Alejandro Canibe

Township: Pleasant Township

Site: 5550 Grove City Road (PID #230-001847)

Acreage: 19.98 acres

Zoning: Rural

Utilities: Private water and wastewater

Request: Requesting a Variance from Section 110.041 of the Franklin County
Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of a conforming structure
on a lot that does not have a minimum of 60 feet of road frontage.

Summary

The applicant is requesting a Variance from Section 110.041 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to
allow the construction of a conforming structure on a lot that does not have a minimum of 60 feet of road
frontage. The request meets the criteria for granting a variance. Staff recommends approval with
conditions.

Description of the Request

The subject site is located on the north side of Grove City Road on a large flag lot. It includes 6
accessory structures all used for agricultural purposes. A single-family home previously existed on the
site but it was torn down due to foundation damage that was unrepairable. The proposed home would be
placed in the same location of the old structure which the applicant stated had been on the site for over
100 years. The County’s aerial imagery dates back to 1938 and confirms that there was a home in the
proposed location at the time.

Surrounding Area

The subject site is located in the southwest part of the County in unincorporated Pleasant Township. All
surrounding parcels are zoned for Residential uses in Low Density Residential (LDR) and Rural zoning

districts in unincorporated Pleasant Township. Residential uses in the City of Columbus border the site

on the north and west. The surrounding land uses are primarily residential and agricultural.

Comprehensive Plan

The subject site is located within the planning areas of the Big Darby Accord Watershed Master Plan and
the Pleasant Township Comprehensive Plan. The Big Darby Accord Watershed Master Plan, adopted in
2006, recommends conservation development with at least 50% open space. The Pleasant Township
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Comprehensive Plan, adopted in 2009, also recommends conservation development with at least 50%
open space.

The proposed development does not change the existing residential land use and does conflict with these
recommendations.

Staff Review

Variance from Section 110.041— Non-Conforming Lots:

— The construction of a conforming structure and/or the conduct of a permitted use shall be allowed on
a nonconforming lot of record having at least sixty (60) feet abutment on an improved, publicly
maintained right-of-way.

e The proposed home would be built on a lot with eighteen (18) feet of abutment on a public right-
of-way.
0 A variance is required to allow the construction of a home on a lot with less than sixty
(60) feet of abutment.

Technical Review Committee Agency Review
No Technical Review Committee Agencies expressed concern.

Staff Analysis
The Franklin County Zoning Resolution identifies five (5) criteria in Section 810.041 that must be
satisfied to approve a variance request.

1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure involved and
which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same zoning district;

» The applicant stated that the width of the access drive constitutes a special circumstance.

» Staff agrees that the shape of the lot and the width of the access constitute a special circumstance.

2) A literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this
Zoning Resolution;

» The applicant stated that a literal interpretation would make the rebuild of the house impossible.

» Staff agrees that a literal interpretation would deprive the applicant of rights to rebuild that are
commonly enjoyed by others.

3) The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the applicant;

» The applicant indicated that the current site configuration existed at the time of purchase.

» Staff does not believe the existing lot configuration is a result from any action made by the
applicant and that the proposed development is similar to that which existed at the time the
applicant purchased the property in 2015.

4) Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied
by this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District;

» The applicant stated that granting the variance would not confer special privileges and that an
attempt to rehab the house was impossible due to the condition of the foundation and that a
complete rebuild was the only option.

» Staff notes that the proposed development is in keeping with the historic use of the property.

5) Granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or working in
the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious
to private property or public improvements in the vicinity;

» The applicant stated that the proposed development would not adversely affect the health or safety
of persons residing or working in the area.

» Staff agrees that granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons
residing or working in the area.



Recommendation
Staff’s recommendation is that the Board of Zoning Appeals approve with conditions a Variance from
Section 110.041 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of a conforming
structure on a lot that does not have a minimum of 60 feet of road frontage. The conditions are as
follows:
1. The applicant must apply for and receive approval of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance and a
Building Permit from the Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department.

Resolution
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution:

Proposed Resolution for Request:
moves to approve a variance from Sections 110.041 of the Franklin County
Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant identified in Case No. VA-3915.

Seconded by:

Voting:

Findings of Fact
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact:

If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption by the
BZA:

moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for the variance from
Sections 110.041 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant
identified in Case No. VA-3915 results from applicant’s failure to satisfy the criteria for granting a
variance under Section 810.041.

Seconded by:

Voting:
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Commissioner Kevin L. Boyce ¢ Commissioner Marilyn Brown ¢ Commissioner John O’'Grady
President

Economic Development & Planning Department
James Schimmer, Director

STAFF REPORT

Board of Zoning Appeals
October 15, 2018

Case: VA-3916
Prepared by: Phil Ashear

Applicant: Jerome Michael

Owner: Whitney A. Johns

Township: Norwich Township

Site: 3640 Ridgewood Drive (PID #200-002545)

Acreage: .29 acres

Zoning: Suburban Residential (R-4)

Utilities: Public water and wastewater

Request: Requesting a Variance from Section 308.042 of the Franklin County
Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of a room addition that
would cause the site to exceed the maximum lot coverage in an area
zoned Suburban Residential (R-4).

Summary

Requesting a Variance from Section 308.042 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the
construction of a room addition that would cause the site to exceed the maximum lot coverage in an area
zoned Suburban Residential (R-4). The request meet the criteria for granting a Variance. Staff
recommends approval with conditions of the request.

Description of the Request

The subject site is located on the north side of Ridgewood Drive in unincorporated Norwich Township. It
includes an approximately 2,200 sg. ft. single-family home, a 400 sqg. ft. attached deck that will be
screened in to create a three-season room. The proposed home addition would be 322 sq. ft. and would
bring the total lot coverage to 21.7 percent.

Surrounding Area

The subject site is located in the western part of the County in unincorporated Norwich Township. The
site is part of the Ridgewood Estates No. 2 Subdivision, which was platted in 1960. Parcels surrounding
the subject site are zoned Suburban Residential (R-4). Surrounding land uses are primarily single-family
residential in varying zoning districts.

Comprehensive Plan
The subject site is located within the planning areas of the Hilliard Comprehensive Plan. This plan was
adopted by Hilliard City Council in 2011. The plan recommends that the current land use remain the

150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104
Tel: 614-525-3094 Fax: 614-525-7155 Development.FranklinCountyOhio.gov



same in the area of the subject site. It also recommends a lot coverage of thirty percent (30%) for the
parcels in the area.

The proposed development does not change the existing residential land use and does conflict with these
recommendations.

Staff Review
Variance from Section 308.042 — Lot Area and Coverage:
— Only one (1) principal use shall be permitted on a lot, and such lot shall not be covered by more than
twenty percent (20%) by structure.
e The proposed addition would bring to total lot coverage to 21.7%
0 A variance of 1.7% is required.

Technical Review Committee Agency Review
No Technical Review Committee Agencies expressed concern.

Staff Analysis
The Franklin County Zoning Resolution identifies five (5) criteria in Section 810.041 that must be
satisfied to approve a variance request.

1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure involved and
which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same zoning district;

» The applicant stated that the nature of the existing home is inadequate for serving the family and
that it constitutes a special circumstance.

» Staff agrees that the nature of the home and its size in relation to other structures and parcels in the
area constitute a special circumstance.

2) A literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this
Zoning Resolution;

» Staff believes that a literal interpretation would limit the square footage of structures allowed due to
the size of the site which is slightly smaller than parcels on either side.

» Staff notes that the parcels on either side of the subject site have similar square footages to the
proposed square footage. However, those parcels remain slightly under the maximum lot coverage
due to their size which is .02 acres larger than the subject site.

3) The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the applicant;

» The applicant indicated that the special circumstance did not result from their actions.

» Staff does not believe the size of surrounding structures or the size of the lot are results of actions
taken by the applicant.

4) Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied
by this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District;

» The applicant stated that granting the variance would not confer special privileges as the addition
would not be seen from the public right-of-way.

» Staff agrees that granting the variance would not confer special privileges on the applicant due to
the special circumstances and the recommendation for a maximum lot coverage of thirty percent
(30%) in the Hilliard Comprehensive Plan.

5) Granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or working in
the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious
to private property or public improvements in the vicinity;

» The applicant stated that the proposed development would not adversely affect the health or safety
of persons residing or working in the area.

» Staff agrees that granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons
residing or working in the area.



Recommendation
Staff’s recommendation is that the Board of Zoning Appeals approve with conditions a Variance from
Section 308.042 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of a room addition
that would cause the site to exceed the maximum lot coverage in an area zoned Suburban Residential (R-
4). The condition is as follows:
1. The applicant must apply for and receive approval of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance and
Building Permit from the Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department.

Resolution
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution:

Proposed Resolution for Request
moves to approve a variance from Sections 308.042 of the Franklin County
Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant identified in Case No. VA-3916.

Seconded by:

Voting:

Findings of Fact
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact:

If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption by the
BZA:

moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for the variance from
Sections 308.042 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant
identified in Case No. VA-3916 results from applicant’s failure to satisfy the criteria for granting a
variance under Section 810.041.

Seconded by:

Voting:
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Commissioner Kevin L. Boyce ¢ Commissioner Marilyn Brown ¢ Commissioner John O’Grady
President

Economic Development & Planning Department
James Schimmer, Director

STAFF REPORT

Board of Zoning Appeals
October 15, 2018

Case: CU-3917
Prepared by: Brad Fisher

Owner/Applicant: 1350 Emig Road LLC

Township: Franklin Township

Site: 1350 Emig Road (PID #140-000386)

Acreage: 11.8-acres

Zoning: General Industrial (GI)

Utilities: Private water and public wastewater

Request: Requesting a Conditional Use from Section 610.06(3), (4) and (7) of the
Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow storage and processing of
materials, parking and loading areas and permanently place fill for a
driveway in the floodway fringe.

Summary

The applicant is requesting a Conditional Use to allow storage and processing of materials, parking and
loading areas and permanently place fill for a driveway in the floodway fringe. Staff recommends
approval with conditions.

History

The subject site has been operating illegally as a tractor trailer storage facility and salvage yard for over
20 years without an approved Zoning Compliance. The applicant applied to rezone a portion of the
subject site which was split zoned, and received the County Commissioners approval on September 11,
2018, unifying it as a General Industrial (GI) zoned district. The applicant submitted a Zoning
Compliance on June 29, 2018 for the proposed development and received approval with conditions of
variances on August 20", 2018. A condition of the variance approval was that no parking is permitted in
the floodplain areas unless, or until the necessary permits are issued to allow the use of the floodplain
areas.

Description of the Request

The subject site is located on the east side of Emig Road and west of Interstate 71. The applicant stated
that they are in the process of clearing the existing tractor trailers and salvage items, that were left by the
previous property owner, in order to redevelop the site as a vehicle impound lot and truck repair shop.

The applicant has requested a Conditional Use from the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow
parking and storage of automobiles and tractor trailers, and the placement of fill associated with a
driveway in the floodway fringe.

150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104
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Surrounding Land Use/Zoning

Properties to the north are zoned Manufacturing in the City of Columbus, and developed with
warehousing and construction equipment rental. The Franklinton Floodwall and Interstate 71 are to the
east. The property to the south and west is zoned Rural in Franklin Township, owned by the City of
Columbus, and serves as their Division of Sewerage and Drainage Grid Pad Facility.

Comprehensive Plan

The Southwest Area Plan, adopted in 2009, contains a Future Land Use Map and Guidelines that
recommend this property for a broad range of Industrial uses. Corresponding zoning districts include:
Limited Industrial (L1), General Industrial (GI) and Planned Industrial Park (PIP).

The Guidelines recommend preserving land located in the floodplain, however, the Industrial zoning
district is intended for uses that are typically incompatible with surrounding areas that need a large
amount of land for operations and should be separate from neighborhoods for public safety and
environmental reasons. Proposed industrial uses should be designed to minimize adverse impacts on the
surrounding community.

Staff notes that the request is not consistent with all of the Plan’s future land use recommendations,
however it is addressing the Guideline recommendations to locate industrial uses on a large amount of
land, separating it from the surrounding neighborhoods. The applicant is also making improvements to a
lot that has been utilized in a similar manner for over 20 years.

Staff Review

A Conditional Use from Section 610.06 is permitted, provided it meets all applicable standards and
requirements of the Zoning Resolution and any conditions attached by the Board in granting the
Conditional Use Permit.

Conditional Use from Section 610.06(3) — Floodway Fringe:

— Storage or processing of materials is a Conditional Use in the floodway fringe provided that buoyant
materials are stored one and one half feet above the Base Flood Elevation, or suitably flood-proofed
and protected, and these measures must be approved by the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
(OEPA).

0 The applicant is requesting to store automobiles and tractor trailers for an indefinite period of
time in the floodway fringe, however no information has been submitted to verify that any
protection measures have been taken.

Conditional Use from Section 610.06(4) — Floodway Fringe:
— Parking and loading areas are a Conditional Use in the floodway fringe.

0 The applicant is requesting to load and park automobiles and tractor trailers in the floodway
fringe.

0 The Franklin County Zoning Resolution requires parking in areas that would be inundated to a
depth of one and one half feet or more, or if subject to flow velocities over four (4) feet per
second the applicant must provide adequate flood warning devices and measures which must be
approved by the Board.

o0 Staff notes that the applicant has not provided information regarding the Base Flood Elevation or
if adequate flood warning devices would be installed.

Conditional Use from Section 610.06(7) — Floodway Fringe:
— The permanent placement of material and fill is a Conditional Use in the floodway fringe.
0 The applicant is requesting to install a gravel driveway in the floodway fringe.
0 No development standards exist for such development and Staff has no concerns with the
proposed gravel drive on the south side of the property.




Technical Review Committee Agency Review

Franklin County Engineer’s Office

The Engineer’s Office requires a Traffic Access Study (TAS) prior to the approval of a Certificate of
Zoning Compliance. If any roadway improvements are deemed necessary by the TAS, those
improvements will need to be constructed or bonded prior to receiving Zoning Compliance approval.

Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District
Indicated no concerns with the request.

Staff Analysis
Franklin County Zoning Resolution

Section 815.041 — Approval of Conditional Use:

The Board of Zoning Appeals shall only approve an application for a Conditional Use if the following
three (3) conditions are met:

1) The proposed use is a Conditional Use of the Zoning District, and the applicable Development

Standards established in this Zoning Resolution are met;

» The proposed use is a Conditional Use in the Floodplain district, however no safeguards are
proposed for buoyant automobiles and tractor trailers.

» Staff requires that vehicles and tractor trailers stored in the floodplain be properly safeguarded to
the satisfaction of the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (OEPA).

2) The proposed development is in accordance with applicable plans or policies for the area;

» Staff notes that the proposed development is not consistent with all of the Plan’s
recommendations, however it is addressing the Guideline recommendations and making
improvements to a lot that has been illegally utilized in a similar manner for over 20 years.

3) The proposed use will be in keeping with the existing land use character of the area.

» The applicant stated that the proposed use will not be out of character with the surrounding area.

» Staff believes the proposed use will not have a negative impact on the character of the area
provided Staff recommendations are addressed.

Recommendation

Staff’s recommendation is that the Board of Zoning Appeals approve with conditions a Conditional Use
from Section 610.06(3), (4) and (7) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow storage and
processing of materials, parking and loading areas and permanently place fill for a driveway in the
floodway fringe. The conditions of approval area as follows:

1. The applicant must work with the City of Columbus to ensure the Franklinton Floodwall is
protected by suitable safety measures.

2. A Certificate of Zoning Compliance must be approved prior to the development of the subject
site.

3. Buoyant materials must be stored one and one half feet above the Base Flood Elevation, or
suitably flood-proofed and protected. Proof of these requirements must be provided prior to the
approval of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance.



Resolution
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution for the Conditional Use request from
Section 610.06(3), (4) and (7) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution.

Proposed Resolution for Request from Section 610.06(3), (4) and (7):
moves to approve a Conditional Use from Section 610.06(3), (4) and (7)

of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request above for the applicant
identified in Case No. CU-3917.

Seconded by:

Findings of Fact
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact:

If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption
by the BZA:

moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for a Conditional
Use from Section 610.06(3), (4) and (7) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in
the request above for Case No. CU-3917 results from the applicant’s failure to satisfy the criteria
for granting a Conditional Use under Section 815.041.

Seconded by:
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President

Economic Development & Planning Department
James Schimmer, Director

STAFF REPORT

Board of Zoning Appeals
October 15, 2018

Case: VA-3918
Prepared by: Phil Ashear

Applicant: Kyle Schneider

Owner: Michelle Baker

Township: Pleasant Township

Site: 6534 Rolling Hills Lane East (PID #230-002878)

Acreage: .97 acres

Zoning: Rural

Utilities: Private water and wastewater

Request: Requesting a Variance from Section 512.02(2) and 512.02(2(a)) of the
Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of an
accessory building that exceeds the maximum permitted size and is not
located completely to the side or rear of the principal structure in an area
zoned Rural.

Summary

The applicant is requesting a Variance from Sections 512.02(2) and 512.02(2(a)) of the Franklin County
Zoning Resolution to allow for the construction of an accessory structure that would exceed the maximum
permitted size and would not be located completely to the side or rear of the principal structure in an area
zoned Rural. Staff recommends denial of the request from section 512.02(2). Staff recommends
approval with conditions of the request from Section 512.02(2(a)).

Description of the Request

The subject site is located on the north side of Rolling Hills Lane on a triangular shaped lot. It includes
an approximately 2,057 sq. ft. single-family home, a 2,055 sq. ft. attached deck and swimming pool, and
an existing 164 sq. ft. accessory structure. The proposed accessory structure would be 1,054 sqg. ft. and
would be located in front of the established building line.

Surrounding Area

The subject site is located in the southwest part of the County in unincorporated Pleasant Township. The
site is approximately 3.7 miles west of downtown Grove City and approximately 0.6 miles west of
Hellbranch Run in the Pinehurst Subdivision, which was platted in 1988. Parcels directly to the east are
zoned Rural while parcels to the west are zoned Limited Suburban Residential (R-2) in unincorporated
Pleasant Township.

150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104
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Comprehensive Plan

The subject site is located within the planning areas of the Big Darby Accord Watershed Master Plan and
the Pleasant Township Comprehensive Plan. The Big Darby Accord Watershed Master Plan, adopted in
2006, recommends rural residential uses. The Pleasant Township Comprehensive Plan, adopted in 2009,
recommends rural estates of less than one (1) unit per acre.

The proposed development does not change the existing residential land use and does conflict with these
recommendations.

Staff Review
Variance from Section 512.02(2) — Location, Number, and Size of Residential Accessory Structures:
— Lots smaller than one (1) acres shall have a maximum accessory building size of 720 sq. ft.
e The proposed accessory building would be 1,054 sg. ft. in size. An approximately 164 sqg. ft.
accessory structure already exists on the property for a total of 1,218 sqg. ft. proposed.
0 A variance of 498 sq. ft. is required.
o0 Staff notes that an accessory structure of 556 sg. ft., or approximately 23 ft. by 23 ft.,
would be in compliance with this section.

Variance from Section 512.02(2(a)) — Accessory Building Development Standards:
— An accessory building shall be located to the side or rear of the principal structure and shall be no
closer than ten (10) feet from any part of the principal structure.
e The proposed accessory building would not be located to the side or rear of the principal
structure.
0 A variance is required to allow the accessory structure to be in front of the established
building line.

Technical Review Committee Agency Review
No Technical Review Committee Agencies expressed concern.

Staff Analysis
The Franklin County Zoning Resolution identifies five (5) criteria in Section 810.041 that must be
satisfied to approve a variance request.

1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure involved and

which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same zoning district;

» The applicant stated that the shape of the lot constitutes a special circumstance.

» Staff agrees that the shape of the lot constitutes a special circumstance but it does not mitigate the
request variance with regard to size of accessory structures.

2) A literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this
Zoning Resolution;

» The applicant stated that a literal interpretation would deprive them of rights and that an alternative
to staffs interpretation would be more just.

» Staff agrees that a literal interpretation would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by
others.

» Staff notes, however, that this does not account for the proposed size of the accessory structure.

3) The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the applicant;

» The applicant indicated that the existing lot configuration did not result from their actions.

» Staff does not believe the existing lot configuration is a result from any action made by the
applicant.



4) Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied
by this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District;

» The applicant stated that granting the variance would not confer special privileges and will allow
the applicant to store vehicles inside rather than outside, which would improve the overall
neighborhood.

» Staff notes that an accessory structure of approximate dimensions of 23 ft. x 23 ft. can be
constructed in compliance with accessory building size requirements.

5) Granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or working in
the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious
to private property or public improvements in the vicinity;

» The applicant stated that the proposed development would not adversely affect the health or safety
of persons residing or working in the area.

» Staff agrees that granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons
residing or working in the area.

Recommendation
Staff’s recommendation is that the Board of Zoning Appeals deny a Variance from Section 512.02(2) and
approve with conditions a Variance from Section 512.02(2(a)) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution
to allow the construction of an accessory building that would not be located completely to the side or rear
of the principal structure in an area zoned Rural. The conditions are as follows:
1. The applicant must apply for and receive approval of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance and
Building Permit from the Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department.

Resolution
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution:

Proposed Resolution for Request: Section 512.02(2) - Size
moves to approve a variance from Sections 512.02(2) of the Franklin County
Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant identified in Case No. VA-3918.

Seconded by:

Voting:

Findings of Fact
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact:

If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption by the
BZA:

moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for the variance from
Sections 512.02(2) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant
identified in Case No. VA-3918 results from applicant’s failure to satisfy the criteria for granting a
variance under Section 810.041.

Seconded by:

Voting:



Proposed Resolution for Request: Section 512.02(2(a)) - Location
moves to approve a variance from Sections 512.02(2(a)) of the Franklin County
Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant identified in Case No. VA-3918.

Seconded by:

Voting:

Findings of Fact
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact:

If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption by the
BZA:

moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for the variance from
Sections 512.02(2(a)) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the
applicant identified in Case No. VA-3918 results from applicant’s failure to satisfy the criteria for
granting a variance under Section 810.041.

Seconded by:

Voting:
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Commissioner Kevin L. Boyce ¢ Commissioner Marilyn Brown ¢ Commissioner John O’'Grady
President

Economic Development & Planning Department
James Schimmer, Director

STAFF REPORT

Board of Zoning Appeals
October 15, 2018

Case: VA-3919
Prepared by: Phil Ashear

Applicant/Agent: Mike McGonigle, 12156 Buckeye Point, LLC

Owner: Debbie Gabriel

Township: Pleasant Township

Site: 2802 Adams St. (PID #230-001347)

Acreage: .34 acres

Zoning: Rural

Utilities: Private water and wastewater

Request: Requesting a Variance from Section 512.02(2) of the Franklin County
Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of an accessory structure
that would exceed the maximum size and would not meet the required
setback on a site smaller than one (1) acre in an area zoned Rural.

Summary

The applicant is requesting a Variance from Sections 512.02(2) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution
to allow the construction of an accessory structure that would exceed the maximum size and would not
meet the required setback on a site smaller than one (1) acre in an area zoned Rural. The request does not

meet the criteria for granting a variance. Staff recommends denial of the request.

Description of the Request

The subject site is located on the east side of Adams Street in the unincorporated Village of Georgesville
in Pleasant Township. It includes a 1,452 sg. ft. single-family home and an approximately 1,500 sq. ft.

paved concrete pad that the proposed accessory structure would be placed over. The proposed accessory
structure would be 1,553 sq. ft. in size, which would be approximately 111 sq. ft. larger than the principal

structure and 833 sqg. ft. larger than the maximum allowed on a lot smaller than one (1) acre.

Surrounding Area
The subject site is located in the southwest part of the County in the unincorporated Village of

Georgesville in Pleasant Township. The unincorporated Village of Georgesville is located just southwest
of the confluence of the Little Darby Creek and Big Darby Creek. The Big Darby Creek continues south.

Parcels in Georgesville are zoned Rural with parcels along Alkire Road subject to the Smart Growth
Overlay.

Comprehensive Plan

150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104
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The subject site is located within the planning areas of the Big Darby Accord Watershed Master Plan and
the Pleasant Township Comprehensive Plan. The Big Darby Accord Watershed Master Plan, adopted in
2006, recommends Residential Suburban High Density uses of three (3) to five (5) units per acre. The
Pleasant Township Comprehensive Plan, adopted in 2009, recommends Residential Suburban High
Density uses of four (4) to eight (8) units per acre.

Although the subject site is located just southwest of the confluence of the Big and Little Darby Creeks,
the site is not in a Tiered Conservation area. The proposed development does not change the existing
residential land use and does conflict with these recommendations.

Staff Review
Variance from Section 512.02(2) — Location, Number, and Size of Residential Accessory Structures:
— Accessory buildings shall be setback at least five (5) feet from property lines on lots smaller than one
(1) acre.
e The proposed accessory building would be setback an unknown distance from the south property
line.
0 The applicant stated that the side yard setback may be less than five (5) feet.
0 A Variance to allow a side yard setback of less than five (5) feet is required.
— Lots smaller than one (1) acre shall have a maximum accessory building size of 720 sq. ft.
e The proposed accessory building would be 1,553 sg. ft. in size.
0 A variance of 833 sqg. ft. is required.
o Staff notes that an accessory structure of this size existed on the site previously but
burned down. The applicant received a Variance (VA-3530) to rebuild the structure, but
that Variance expired before it was constructed.

Technical Review Committee Agency Review
No Technical Review Committee Agencies expressed concern.

Staff Analysis
The Franklin County Zoning Resolution identifies five (5) criteria in Section 810.041 that must be
satisfied to approve a variance request.

1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure involved and
which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same zoning district;

» The applicant stated that a special circumstance exists such that an accessory building of the same
proportions used to exist in the proposed location before it burned down pre-2006 and a Variance
was granted in 2006 to rebuild the structure.

» The applicant also stated that the proposed structure would ease the burden of slip-and-fall
incidents that are possible on the current concrete pad in inclement weather.

» Staff does not believe that a special circumstance exists because this parcel has changed ownership
since the fire over 12 years ago. Furthermore, the granted Variance in 2006 was not acted upon.

2) A literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this

Zoning Resolution;

» The applicant stated that the site does not have a basement or garage that the proposed accessory
structure is needed for storage purposes.

» Staff does not believe that a literal interpretation would deprive the applicant of rights commonly
enjoyed by others.

» Staff notes that the applicant can construct a 720 sg. ft. accessory structure and remain in
compliance with the Zoning Resolution.

3) The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the applicant;



» The applicant indicated that the paved concrete pad existed prior to purchase of the property by the
current owner.

» Staff does not believe the existing concrete pad is a special circumstance to warrant the construction
of an accessory building that is more than two times the size permitted.

4) Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied
by this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District;

» The applicant stated that granting the variance would not confer special privileges because a
Variance was previously granted in order to rebuild a structure of the same size after a fire.

» Staff notes that the original VVariance was granted to the owner of the property at the time the
original structure was damaged by fire. That owner failed to act on the approved Variance, which
has since expired.

5) Granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or working in
the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious
to private property or public improvements in the vicinity;

» The applicant stated that the proposed development would not adversely affect the health or safety
of persons residing or working in the area.

» Staff agrees that granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons
residing or working in the area but would set a president for granting Variances for oversized
accessory buildings in the Georgesville area.

Recommendation

Staff’s recommendation is that the Board of Zoning Appeals deny a Variance from Section 512.02(2) of
the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of an accessory structure that would
exceed the maximum size and would not meet the required setback on a site smaller than one (1) acre in
an area zoned Rural.

Resolution
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution:

Proposed Resolution for Request:
moves to approve a variance from Sections 512.02(2) of the Franklin County
Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant identified in Case No. VA-39109.

Seconded by:

Voting:

Findings of Fact
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact:

If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption by the
BZA:

moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for the variance from
Sections 512.02(2) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant
identified in Case No. VA-3919 results from applicant’s failure to satisfy the criteria for granting a
variance under Section 810.041.

Seconded by:




Voting:



Untile Map nd

2802 dam st, rove ty 43 23 2802Ada sS

l.g



SWvav

UNKNOWN

NMONMNN

VA-3919

Requesting a Variance from
Section 512.02(2) of the
Franklin County Zoning
Resolution to allow the
construction of an
accessory structure that
would exceed the
maximum size and would
not meet the required
setback on a site smaller
than one (1) acre in an area
zoned Rural.

Acres: 0.340
Township: Pleasant

2802 Adams Street
Parcels

Streets

N .




DARBY

UNKNOWN

RAILROAD

VA-3919

Requesting a Variance from
Section 512.02(2) of the
Franklin County Zoning
Resolution to allow the
construction of an
accessory structure that
would exceed the
maximum size and would
not meet the required
setback on a site smaller
than one (1) acre in an area
zoned Rural.

Acres: 0.340
Township: Pleasant

OHIO

2802 Adams Street
Parcels
Streets

——— Railroad




LINLCAL |

DARBY

RAILROAD

OHIO

VA-3919

Requesting a Variance from
Section 512.02(2) of the
Franklin County Zoning
Resolution to allow the
construction of an
accessory structure that
would exceed the
maximum size and would
not meet the required
setback on a site smaller
than one (1) acre in an area
zoned Rural.

Acres: 0.340
Township: Pleasant

I:I 2802 Adams Street

Parcels
Streets
——— Railroad

Franklin County Zoning




Commissioner Kevin L. Boyce ¢ Commissioner Marilyn Brown ¢ Commissioner John O’Grady
President

Economic Development & Planning Department
James Schimmer, Director

STAFF REPORT

Board of Zoning Appeals
October 15, 2018

Case: CU-3920
Prepared by: Brad Fisher

Owner: Continental Hills LLC

Applicant: Continental Real Estate — Jason Hockstok

Township: Sharon Township

Site: 7870 Olentangy River Road (PID #250-000023 & 250-006893)

Acreage: 11.17-acres

Zoning: Exceptional Use (EU)

Utilities: Public water and wastewater

Request: Requesting a Conditional Use from Section 610.06(1), (2), (4), and (7)
of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of
underground water supply, sanitary sewer, and storm sewers and works,
residential structures, parking and loading areas, and the placement of
fill in the floodway fringe.

Summary

The applicant is requesting a Conditional Use to allow the construction of underground water supply,
sanitary sewer, and storm sewers and works, residential structures, parking and loading areas, and the
placement of fill in the floodway fringe. Staff recommends approval with conditions.

Description of the Request

The subject property is located on the east side of Olentangy River Road, just west of the Olentangy River
and north of Interstate 270. The property is currently developed as a shopping center with three (3)
buildings that include a grocery store, assorted retailers, offices and restaurants. A vacant office building
on the south side of the property is in the process of being demolished and removed.

The applicant is proposing to develop the site with a senior living and assisted living facility. Portions of
the project will be in the regulatory floodplain along the site’s eastern edge.

Surrounding Land Use/Zoning

The land use and zoning in the surrounding area is a mix of commercial and residential. Directly to the
north is a water treatment facility zoned Suburban Office (SO) in Sharon Township and a daycare and dry
cleaners zoned Commercial in the City of Columbus. To the east is the Olentangy River. To the south is
the Olentangy Trail in Sharon Township and offices zoned Commercial in the City of Columbus.
Immediately to the west is a gas station and bank zoned Planned Shopping Center (PSC) in Sharon

150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104
Tel: 614-525-3094 Fax: 614-525-7155 Development.FranklinCountyOhio.Gov



Township, and just west of Olentangy River Road are single-family homes zoned Restricted Suburban
Residential (R-8) in Sharon Township and Residential in the City of Columbus.

Area Plans
No comprehensive plan has been adopted to include the subject site.

Staff Review

A Conditional Use from Section 610.06 is permitted, provided it meets all applicable standards and
requirements of the Zoning Resolution and any conditions attached by the Board in granting the
Conditional Use Permit.

Conditional Use from Section 610.06(1) — Floodway Fringe:

— All Conditional Uses in the Floodway as listed in Section 610.04, which includes the construction,
placement, or improvement and maintenance of public or private utilities are Conditional Uses in the
Floodway Fringe.

0 The applicant is requesting to construct an underground water quality stormwater storage
chamber, water main and sanitary sewer in the Floodway Fringe.

0 The Franklin County Zoning Resolution requires water and wastewater facilities be approved by
the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (OEPA), the County Sanitary Engineer, or County
District Board of Health, whichever has jurisdiction, and must be elevated or flood-proofed to
provide protection from the Base Flood. All the proposed utilities will be engineered to prevent
damage to them in times of flooding.

Conditional Use from Section 610.06(2) — Floodway Fringe:
— Residential, commercial or similar structures are Conditional Uses in the Floodway Fringe.

0 The applicant is requesting to construct a residential building and two (2) parking garages in the
Floodway Fringe.

0 The Franklin County Zoning Resolutions requires all structural, site and/or grading plans for
residential development activities in the floodplain to be prepared by a registered professional
engineer and/or architect. Residential buildings on this site must have a lowest floor of 1.4 feet
above the Base Flood Elevation.

0 The applicant has provided the required site and grading plans showing all buildings above the
required elevations.

Conditional Use from Section 610.06(4) — Floodway Fringe:
— Parking and loading areas are Conditional Uses in the Floodway Fringe.

0 The applicant is requesting to construct two (2) parking garages, and parking and loading areas in
the Floodway Fringe.

0 The Franklin County Zoning Resolution requires parking in areas that would be inundated to a
depth of one and one half feet or more, or subject to flow velocities over four (4) feet per second
must be provided with adequate flood warning devices and measures approved by the Board.

o0 Staff notes that the proposed parking and loading area improvements meet the elevation
requirements as shown on the site plan submitted.

Conditional Use from Section 610.06(7) — Floodway Fringe:
— Permanent placement of fill is a Conditional Use in the Floodway Fringe.
0 The applicant is requesting to place permanent fill on the site in order to construct a residential
building, two parking garages and a parking lot in the Floodway Fringe.
o Staff has no concerns with the proposed placement of fill.




Technical Review Committee Agency Review
No Technical Review Agencies had any concerns with the request.

Staff Analysis
Franklin County Zoning Resolution

Section 815.041 — Approval of Conditional Use:

The Board of Zoning Appeals shall only approve an application for a Conditional Use if the following
three (3) conditions are met:

1) The proposed use is a Conditional Use of the Zoning District, and the applicable Development

Standards established in this Zoning Resolution are met;

» The proposed uses are Conditional Uses in the Floodplain district and development standards will
be met.

2) The proposed development is in accordance with applicable plans or policies for the area;

» Staff notes that no plan has been adopted to include the subject site, however the subject site is
zoned Exceptional Use, which requires a site specific Development Plan and Text to ensure the
proposed development meets adopted plan’s and regulations. The proposed development complies
with the adopted Exceptional Use zoning district regulations.

3) The proposed use will be in keeping with the existing land use character of the area.

» The applicant stated that the proposed asphalt improvements will not change the overall character
of the subject site and the proposed structures will have a finished floor height above the Base
Flood Elevation, minimizing the grade change between the parking and maneuvering areas serving
the site.

» Staff believes the proposed use will not have a negative impact on the character of the area
provided Staff recommendations are addressed.

» Staff also believes the proposed improvements will enhance the aesthetics and overall land use
character of the site.

Recommendation

Staff’s recommendation is that the Board of Zoning Appeals approve with conditions a Conditional Use
from Section 610.06(1), (2), (4), and (7) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the
construction of underground water supply, sanitary sewer, and storm sewers and works, residential
structures, parking and loading areas, and the placement of fill in the floodway fringe. The conditions of
approval area as follows:

1. The applicant must apply for and receive approval of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance prior to
the development of the subject site.

2. The proposed underground water quality stormwater storage chamber, water main and sanitary
sewer must be approved by the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (OEPA), the County
Sanitary Engineer, or County District Board of Health, whichever has jurisdiction prior to the
approval of the Zoning Compliance.

3. The applicant must apply for and receive approval of a National Floodplain Insurance Program
(NFIP) Permit prior to the development of the subject site.



Resolution
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution for the Conditional Use request from
Section 610.06(1), (2), (4), and (7) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution.

Proposed Resolution for Request from Section 610.06(1), (2), (4), and (7):
moves to approve a Conditional Use from Section 610.06(1), (2), (4), and

(7) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request above for the applicant
identified in Case No. CU-3920.

Seconded by:

Findings of Fact
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact:

If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption
by the BZA:

moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for a Conditional
Use from Section 610.06(1), (2), (4), and (7) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as
outlined in the request above for Case No. CU-3920 results from the applicant’s failure to satisfy
the criteria for granting a Conditional Use under Section 815.041.

Seconded by:
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Commissioner Kevin L. Boyce ¢ Commissioner Marilyn Brown ¢ Commissioner John O’'Grady
President

Economic Development & Planning Department
James Schimmer, Director

STAFF REPORT

Board of Zoning Appeals
October 15, 2018

Case: VA-3921
Prepared by: Phil Ashear

Applicant/Agent: James Whitacre

Owner: Cabot Properties, Inc

Township: Hamilton Township

Site: 1661 Rail Court North. (PID #150-002698)

Acreage: 35.762 acres

Zoning: General Industrial

Utilities: Public water and wastewater

Request: Requesting a Variance from Sections 501.012, 501.024(b), and 501.013
of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow for the construction
of a fence that would exceed the maximum fence height between the
street and principal structure, would include chain link fence between a
street and principal structure, and would include barbed wire in an area
zoned General Industrial.

Summary

The applicant is requesting a Variance from Sections 501.012, 501.024(b), and 501.013 of the Franklin
County Zoning Resolution to allow for the construction of a fence that would exceed the maximum fence
height between the street and principal structure, would include chain link fence between a street and
principal structure, and would include barbed wire in an area zoned General Industrial. The request meets
the criteria for granting a variance. Staff recommends approval with conditions of the request.

Description of the Request

The subject site is located on the southwest side of the intersection of Rail Court North and Rickenbacker
Parkway in the unincorporated Hamilton Township. It includes an approximately 674,000 sg. ft.
warehouse that was constructed in 2017. The proposed fencing would be located north and south of the
existing structure and would be used to secure trucks that would be stored on either side of the warehouse.

Background

The Zoning Compliance for the current warehousing use was approved in June 2017. Rail Court North
was established as a public right of way 2018. This means that at the time of the approved Zoning
Compliance, the proposed fence would have been approved. However, the requested variance is required
now that Rail Court is a public right-of-way.

Surrounding Area

150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104
Tel: 614-525-3094 Fax: 614-525-7155 Development.FranklinCountyOhio.gov



The subject site is located in the southern part of the County in unincorporated Hamilton Township. The
use, and most neighboring uses, are in service of the Rickenbacker International Airport; however, some
residential uses exist to the west and southwest. The uses that service the airport are primarily industrial
and warehousing.

Comprehensive Plan

The subject site is located in the planning area of the South Central Accord. This plan was originally
adopted by the County Commissioner’s in 1997 but was amended in 2000 and again in 2004. The
Accord’s 2000 amendment recommends Industrial uses for the subject site. The proposed development
does not conflict with this recommendation.

Staff Review
Variance from Section 501.012 — Fence Height:
— No fence or wall between a street and a principal structure shall be more than three and one half feet
in height. Elsewnhere, no fence shall exceed six (6) feet in height.
e The proposed fence would be eight (8) feet in height and would be located in front of the
principal structure.
0 A variance to allow a fence to be located in front of the principal structure and to be eight
(8) feet in height is required.

Variance from Section 501.024(b) — Fence Materials:
— Chain link fences shall not be permitted between a street and a principal structure.
e The proposed chain link fence would be located in front of the principal structure.
o0 A variance to allow chain link fencing in front of the principal structure is required.

Variance from Section 501.013 — Electric and Barbed Wire Fences:
o Electric and barbed wire fences shall be prohibited.
0 The proposed fence would be topped with barbed wire.
0 A variance to allow barbed wire is required.

Technical Review Committee Agency Review
No Technical Review Committee Agencies expressed concern.

Staff Analysis
The Franklin County Zoning Resolution identifies five (5) criteria in Section 810.041 that must be
satisfied to approve a variance request.

1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure involved and
which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same zoning district;

» The applicant stated that the nature of the business that requires a large amount of inventory/trucks
and need for additional security constitutes a special circumstance.

» Staff believes the security needs and the creation of the use prior to the establishment of Rail Court
as a public street constitute a special circumstance.

2) A literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this
Zoning Resolution;

» The applicant stated that a literal interpretation would leave this side of the site without appropriate
security fencing.

» Staff agrees that a literal interpretation would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by
others.

3) The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the applicant;

» The applicant stated that the security need is not a result of their actions taken.



» Staff does not believe the security need is a result of actions taken by the applicant.

4) Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied
by this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District;

» The applicant stated that granting the variance would not confer special privileges and will allow
the applicant to store trucks in a similar way to other related uses.

» Staff believes the requested variance will not confer special privileges on the applicant due to the
nature of the area, the need for security, and the establishment of the use prior to the establishment
of Rail Court North as a public right-of-way.

5) Granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or working in
the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious
to private property or public improvements in the vicinity;

» The applicant stated that the proposed development would not adversely affect the health or safety
of persons residing or working in the area.

» Staff agrees that granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons
residing or working in the area.

Recommendation
Staff’s recommendation is that the Board of Zoning Appeals approve with conditions a Variance from
Section 501.012, 501.024(b), and 501.013 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow for the
construction of a fence that would exceed the maximum fence height between the street and principal
structure, would include chain link fence between a street and principal structure, and would include
barbed wire in an area zoned General Industrial. The conditions are as follows:

1. The applicant must apply for and receive approval of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance from

the Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department.

Resolution
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution:

Proposed Resolution for Request:

moves to approve a variance from Sections 501.012, 501.024(b), and 501.013 of
the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant identified in Case No.
VA-3921.

Seconded by:

Voting:

Findings of Fact
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact:

If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption by the
BZA:

moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for the variance from
Sections 501.012, 501.024(b), and 501.013 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the
request for the applicant identified in Case No. VA-3921 results from applicant’s failure to satisfy the
criteria for granting a variance under Section 810.041.

Seconded by:

Voting:
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